

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

RONNIE MAURICE STEWART, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

ALEX M. AZAR II, et al.

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:18-cv-152 (JEB)

**DEFENDANTS' REPLY IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO TRANSFER CASE TO
THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF KENTUCKY**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 2

I. THIS LOCALIZED CONTROVERSY SHOULD BE DECIDED IN KENTUCKY..... 2

 A. This Case Presents a Primarily Local Controversy..... 2

 B. Defendants’ Seek Transfer to the Division and District with the Strongest Connection to this Controversy. 8

II. PLAINTIFFS’ CHOICE OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA IS ENTITLED TO MINIMAL DEFERENCE..... 10

III. CONSIDERATIONS OF CONVENIENCE AND JUDICIAL ECONOMY WEIGH IN FAVOR OF TRANSFER..... 13

CONCLUSION..... 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Adams v. Bell,
711 F.2d 161 (D.C. Cir. 1983) 3, 4, 12

Airport Working Grp. of Orange Cnty, Inc. v. Dep’t of Def.,
226 F. Supp. 2d 227 (D.D.C. 2002) 4

Bergmann v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.,
710 F. Supp. 2d 65 (D.D.C. 2010) 4, 8, 11

Cameron v. Thornburgh,
983 F. 2d 253 (D.C. Cir. 1993) 6

Citizen Advocates for Responsible Expansion, Inc. v. Dole,
561 F. Supp. 1238 (D.D.C. 1996) 11

Cooper Hosp./Univ. Med. Ctr. v. Burwell,
179 F. Supp. 3d 31 (D.D.C. 2016), *aff’d*, 688 F. App’x 11 (D.C. Cir. 2017)..... 14

Gulf Restoration Network v. Jewell,
87 F. Supp. 3d 303 (D.D.C. 2015) 9

Hopkins v. Women’s Div., Bd. of Global Ministries,
238 F. Supp. 2d 174 (D.D.C. 2002) 1

M & N Plastics, Inc. v. Sebelius,
997 F. Supp. 2d 19 (D.D.C. 2013) 5, 9, 13, 14

Oceana v. Pritzker,
58 F. Supp. 3d 2 (D.D.C. 2013) 14

Pac. Mar. Ass’n v. N.L.R.B.,
905 F. Supp. 2d 55 (D.D.C. 2012) 4

Pharm. Research & Mrfs. of Am. v. United States,
135 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2001), *rev’d*, 51 F.3d 219 (D.C. Cir. 2001) 6

Pres. Soc. of Charleston v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers,
893 F. Supp. 2d 49 (D.D.C. 2012) 4, 6, 9

Sierra Club v. Flowers,
276 F. Supp. 2d 62 (D.D.C. 2003) 3

Starnes v. McGuire,
512 F.2d 918 (D.C. Cir. 1974) 5

Trout Unlimited v. U.S. Dep't of Agric.,
944 F. Supp. 13 (D.D.C. 1996)..... 12, 14, 15

Tuttle v. Jewell,
952 F. Supp. 2d 203 (D.D.C. 2013)..... 16

United States v. H & R Block, Inc.,
789 F. Supp. 2d 74 (D.D.C. 2011)..... 16

W. Watersheds Project v. Pool,
942 F. Supp. 2d 93 (D.D.C. 2013)..... 4, 9, 13

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1404(a) 1, 10
